
LEP - Growth Deal Management Board

Monday, 2nd July, 2018 in Committee Room 'D' (The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room) - County Hall, Preston, at 1.30 pm

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Interests  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Matters Arising  

5. Growth Deal Programme - Governance Documents  (Pages 7 – 94)

6. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, it considers that the public should be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on 
the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item.

Part II (Private and Confidential)

7. AMuseum Appraisal Report  (Pages 95 - 132)

8. Programme and Project Update Report  (Pages 133 - 166)

9. Growth Deal Finance Summary July 2018  (Pages 167 - 172)

10. M55 St Annes Link Road - Business Case Updates  
Oral report



- 2 -

Part I (items publicly available)

11. Reporting to Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board  

12. Any Other Business  

13. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting will be held on 3rd October 2018 at 13:30 in Committee 
Room 'D', County Hall, Preston.



LEP - Growth Deal Management Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2018 at 1.30 pm 
at the Arthur Suite - County Hall - The Exchange

Present

Graham Cowley (Chairman)

Michael Ahern
Alan Cavill
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones

Sue Procter
Julie Whittaker

In Attendance

Jo Ainsworth, LEP and Special Projects Finance Manager, Lancashire County Council
Richard Bond, SKV Communications
John Holden-Ross, Solicitor
Ryan Hyde, Business Support Officer, LCC
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, LCC
Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service - LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council
Anne-Marie Parkinson, Programme Manager, Lancashire County Council

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chairman, Graham Cowley, welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for 
absence were presented from Gareth Smith.  In addition it was noted that the 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council representative, Brian Bailey, had left the 
authority and that a replacement representative was being identified.  The 
replacement would require approval by the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Board.

2.  Declarations of Interest

Julie Whittaker declared an interest in in Item 6 – Northlight – Residential 
Accommodation and Business Unites Mini Business Case as her employer, 
Pendle Borough Council is the scheme promoter.  It was agreed that Julie would 
respond to any questions other board members may have but would leave the 
room whilst the item is formally considered.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 06 December 2017

Resolved:  The minutes of the Growth Deal Management Board meeting held on 
6th December 2017 were approved as an accurate record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4.  Matters Arising

Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination gave an update on the 
Advanced Manufacturing Research Centre (AMRC).  It was confirmed that the 
Grant Funding Agreement between the parties had been issued for consideration.  
It is intended that AMRC opens in September 2019.  

In addition a finance update was given confirming the current funding amount 
allocated to the AMRC project and that there could be potential to allocated 
further funding subject to appropriate assessment and approval by the Board.  
Further updates will be provided to the Board as necessary including the 
possibility of a written resolution.

Resolved:  The Growth Deal Management Board noted the update regarding the 
AMRC project.

5.  Growth Deal Communication Update

Richard Bond, SKV Communications, provided an update on Growth Deal 
Communications since the 
[...]
 addition the Board discussed opportunities to do a large cross piece of work on 
a large Growth Deal project such as AMRC.  It was agreed that Kathryn Molloy 
and Richard Bond would work up 3 or 4 big stories for consideration.

It was also agreed to produce a 12 month programme to capture Strategic 
Opportunities for review at a future Board meeting.

There was also a discussion regarding photography and if a specific ring fenced 
budget could be put in place to support to use of professional photographers to 
ensure high picture quality at events.  Kathryn Molloy agreed to pass on this 
request to Marketing Lancashire as the commissioning agent for Growth Deal 
Communications.

Resolved:  The Growth Deal Management Board noted the update provided and 
the communications activity as presented.

Part II (Private and Confidential)
At this point the Growth Deal Management Board approved that the meeting move into 
Part II, Private and Confidential, to consider a number reports that contained information 
provided in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  It was 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

6.  Northlight - Residential Accommodation and Business Units Mini Business 
Case

Anne-Marie Parkinson, Programme Manager Growth Deal Programme, 
introduced a report (circulated) regarding Northlight Residential Accommodation 
and Business Units Mini Business Case.

Julie Whittaker provided a technical update to the Board, following this Julie left 
the meeting room due to her earlier declaration of interest.

Resolved:  Following a discussion, and the Growth Deal Management Board:

(i) Considered the contents of the report, including the independently 
prepared mini business case; and

(ii) Approved that the project proceed in accordance with the mini business 

Page 3



case circulated at Appendix 'A' to the report.

Julie Whittaker re-joined the meeting at this point.

7.  North West Burnley Growth Corridor - Project Update

Anne-Marie Parkinson presented the report (circulated) regarding the North West 
Burnley Growth Corridor Project.

It was highlighted that the report presented a change to the scope of the project 
and provided a further independent appraisal report and funding 
recommendation.  It was confirmed that the independent appraisal had been 
undertaken by Genecon Consulting Ltd.

Resolved:  The Growth Deal Management Board:

(i) Considered the contents of the report.

(ii) Considered the Genecon Consulting Ltd Independent Appraisal Report.

(iii) Agreed to recommend to the LEP Board at its next meeting to be held on 
24th April 2018:

a. A maximum Growth Deal funding approval of £4.9m subject to the 
conditions contained in the report.

b. Agreed to retain the remaining £2.1m of the original £7m Growth 
Deal allocation to the project for a period of 4 months, by which time 
the Local Plan Inspector will make his final recommendations 
following consultation in March / April 2018.

(iv)Agreed to receive a further update on progress of each condition, as 
detailed in the report, at the next Board meeting scheduled for 23rd May 
2018.

8.  Programme and Project Update

Anne-Marie Parkinson presented a report (circulated) which contained a 
summary of progress since the last meeting of the Board on the Growth Deal 
Programme.

With regard to programme performance it was highlighted that it is currently 
delivering in accordance with Lancashire's Growth Deal agreed milestones and 
Government's reporting requirements.

No queries have been raised in relation to the last claim submitted to Government 
in February 2018, the claim reported actuals (both spend / outputs) as at 30 
September 2017.

In terms of measuring the performance against the Lancashire Growth Deal's 

Page 4



objectives, the programme is still in its infancy in relation to realising 
outputs/outcomes, with significant reporting not expected until towards the end of 
programme 2020/21.  However confidence should be felt with 100% of the 
funding allocated, 81% of the projects within the programme have now received a 
LEP funding approval in line with their original objectives.

There are 44 projects within the programme, of the 44 projects – 36 have 
received LEP Approval, 34 have completed contracting / LGFA's are in place and 
8 projects will be presented to future LEP Boards in agreed timescales.

The 8 projects are:

1. Blackpool HBVA (Amuseum)
2. Lomeshaye Industrial Estate Extension
3. M55 to St Anne's Link Road
4. North West Burnley Growth Corridor
5. Pennine Gateway Programme
6. Preston Western Distributor
7. Shady Lane
8. South Lancaster Housing Growth Initiative

Updates were provided on each project as set out in the report.  It was noted that 
the Blackpool Amuseum business case was being prepared and would come to 
the Board in May 2018 for consideration, prior to the LEP Board meeting in June 
2018.

The Board agreed that a separate standing update report on Lancaster University 
Health Innovation Campus was no longer required and that future updates could 
be reported as part of the general programme updates.

Resolved:  The Growth Deal Management Board:

(i) Noted the contents of the report, and

(ii) Received the specific Lancashire Health Innovation Campus (LHIC) 
update presented at Appendix 'B' to the report.

9.  Growth Deal Finance Report March 2018

Jo Ainsworth, Specialist Finance Advisor, Lancashire County Council, presented 
a report (circulated) which provided an update on the financial aspects of the 
Local Growth Fund.  

It was noted that spending was on track for this financial year and that future 
years continue to be closely monitored to ensure delivery within the appropriate 
timescales.

It was also agreed that Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Co-ordination, 
would deliver a Programme Review workshop in September to monitor future 
years' delivery, including any slippage or projects which had not come forward in 

Page 5



agreed timescales. The Chair would attend this session along with Jo Ainsworth 
and Anne-Marie Parkinson.

Resolved:  The Growth Deal Management Board:

(i) Noted the spend to date, together with spend to be made in future years.

(ii) Noted the forecast of funding to be balanced to the funding available as 
set out in the report; and

(iii) Agreed that funding forecasts continue to be closely monitored to ensure 
they are profiled as accurately as possible, with the Board managing 
existing projects in order to recoup any slippage and ensure new projects 
remain on tract in line with their spending profile.

10.  Projects requesting additional funding

There were no projects requesting additional funding and it was noted that this 
was a historical standing item that could now be removed from future agendas.

11.  Reporting to Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board

With regard to reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board it was 
noted that Item 6 – Northlight and Item 7 – North West Burnley Growth Corridor 
should now be referred to the LEP Board meeting to be held on 24th April 2018 
for consideration.

12.  Any Other Business

None

13.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next Growth Deal Management Board meeting was 
scheduled to be held at 1.30pm on Wednesday 23rd May 2108 in Committee 
Room 'D', County Hall, Preston.

Page 6



LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Growth Deal Management Board

Private and Confidential: NO

Date: Monday, 2 July 2018

Growth Deal Programme - Governance Documents
(Appendices 'A', 'B' and 'C' refer)

Report Author: Anne-Marie Parkinson, anne-
marie.parkinson@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report contains refreshed Growth Deal programme governance documents,
specially:

 Growth Deal Implementation Plan (GDIP);
 Growth Deal Monitoring & Evaluation Sub Group Terms of Reference; and
 Growth Deal Monitoring and Evaluation Framework.

Recommendation

The Growth Deal Management Board is asked to approve the refreshed documents 
attached as appendices, namely the:

 Growth Deal Implementation Plan;
 Growth Deal Monitoring & Evaluation Sub Group Terms of Reference; and
 Growth Deal Monitoring and Evaluation Framework.

Background and Advice 

The governance documents as detailed below from part of the Growth Deal 
Programme governance structure. 

These documents have been refreshed in accordance with their individual 
requirements as detailed below.
 
Growth Deal Implementation Plan (GDIP) 

The GDIP sets out the arrangements for the Growth Deal's implementation outlining 
critical financial and project delivery milestones and risks, and the management 
mechanisms in support of government monitoring and reporting processes. It also sets 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



out the broad economic development context and Growth Deal priorities that project 
outcomes are working towards.   

The GDIP is a live document that is intended to evolve over the life of the Growth Deal 
Programme, and is reviewed/updated on a quarterly basis to reflect projects' status.

A refreshed version of the GDIP is attached at Appendix 'A'. The document has been 
amended to reflect the current status of each project within the Growth Deal 
Programme. 

Growth Deal Monitoring & Evaluation Sub Group (M&E SG) Terms of Reference

The primary responsibility of the M&E SG is to ensure the implementation of the 
Growth Deal Monitoring & Evaluation Framework, and to provide progress updates to 
the GDMB in respect of programme and project activity, whilst also supporting the 
GDMB in the implementation of the Growth Deal programme.   

At the GDMB meeting held on the 8th March 2017, it was advised that a review of the 
M&E SG had taken place to establish if the ToRs in relation to the objectives and 
membership were still appropriate. Following the review, members of the group agreed 
that the original object
[...]
ILLS AND BUSINESS BASE
     INNOVATION & MANUFACTURING EXCELLENCE
     SUBJECT TO LEP APPROVAL AND / OR CONTRACTING

P
age 17



5. GOVERNANCE, DELIVERY & 
IMPLEMENTATION  
A Shadow Growth Deal Implementation Board, chaired by Mr Graham Cowley, was 
established in 2014 to oversee the preparation of a Growth Deal Implementation Plan and 
a Growth Deal Monitoring and Evaluation Framework. These two key Growth Deal 
documents, which were submitted to Government in April 2015.

Since April 2015 the role and remit of the Growth Deal Management Board have been 
discussed.  Draft Terms of Reference were presented to, and approved by, Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership Board on 16 June 2015

The Growth Deal Management Board's primary responsibility is to ensure the
implementation of the Growth Deal and to make strategic recommendations to the LEP 
Board in this regard.   The remit of the Growth Deal Management Board is to:   

(i) Implement and monitor the Growth Deal in accordance with the Growth Deal 
Implementation Plan and Growth Deal Monitoring and Evaluation Framework; 

(ii) Ensure that the Growth Deal Implementation Plan and Monitoring and Evaluation 
Framework are updated according to operational need, and annually as a                  
minimum; 

(iii) Oversee the work of the Monitoring and Evaluation Sub Group, receive  quarterly
Reports from the same and approve the submission of quarterly monitoring                  
reports; 

(iv) Ensure that any conditions attached to Local Growth Fund funding agreements      
are discharged appropriately; 

(v) Refer to the LEP Board any issues arising if project sponsors are unable to                 
comply with the Growth Funding principles agreed by the LEP Board; 

(vi) Make recommendations to the LEP Board on any proposed material changes to     
funding profiles, including redirecting significant resources in year and between         
projects; and  

(vii)Make recommendations to the LEP Board (who in turn would nee
[...]
ect PR on a local 
level.

 Local partners are required to liaise with SKV in advance of issuing any local press 
releases to ensure wider LEP/Growth Deal messages are included when appropriate.

 Local partners will be required to nominate a local spokesperson for local Growth Deal 
PR activity, but a LEP spokesperson may also be nominated/sourced by SKV in addition 
when appropriate.

 Local partners are required to include the updated boiler plate (see above) on all Growth 
Deal related press release notes to editors, and use Growth Deal and LEP descriptors/key 
messages from within the boiler plate text in press release body copy when appropriate.  

 When branding is required on any Growth Deal communications collateral, partners are 
required to use the LEP/Northern Powerhouse logo block as supplied.  

 Local partners will be asked to submit a brief six-monthly summary of past, present and 
future PR activity in advance of the quarterly Growth Deal Implementation board 
meeting based on a reporting template which will be sent ten working days in advance 
of deadline.

 Local partners are encouraged to engage with SKV, and share any ideas or highlight any 
issues, in advance of undertaking any Growth Deal related PR activity to see where 
SKV/the LEP can add-value to, or support, the local project’s PR.  

Page 33

mailto:richard.bond@skvcommunications.co.uk
mailto:jason.grimsley@skvcommunications.co.uk
mailto:ruth@marketinglancashire.com
mailto:Kathryn.molloy@lancashire.gov.uk


Growth Deal Implementation 

26

10. GLOSSARY
 
AB Accountable Body 

CLG Cities and Local Growth Unit

DCLG Department for Communities & Local Government 

GFA Grant Funding Agreement

HMG Her Majesty's Government 

LAMEC Lancashire Advanced Manufacturing and Energy Cluster 

LEP Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 

LGF Local Growth Fund 

NPH Northern Power House

SFA Skills Funding Agency

Page 34



1

Appendix 'B'

Growth Deal Monitoring & Evaluation Sub Group

Terms of Reference (June 2018)

Composition 

1. Unless otherwise agreed by the Growth Deal Management Board (GDMB), the 
Growth Deal Monitoring & Evaluation Sub Group (M&E SG) shall comprise 
minimum of 6 members. 

2. The Chair and membership of the M&E SG shall be approved by the GDMB. 

3. The Chair of the M&E SG shall be an Officer of the Accountable Body or the 
Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP).  

4. The M&E SG membership will include theme leads from; Skills, Economic 
Development, Transport, Finance and Legal.

5. The Members of the M&E SG, as the date of adoption of these Terms of Reference, 
are as follows: 

Kathryn Molloy Head of LEP Co-ordination and Development (Chair)

Anne-Marie Parkinson Growth Deal Programme Manager, Lancashire 
County Council (Deputy Chair)

Robert Latham Project Development & Funding Manager, 
Blackpool Council

Michele Lawty-Jones Director, Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub

Dave Colbert Transport and Planning Specialist Advisor, 
Lancashire County Council

Joanne Ainsworth LEP and Special Projects Finance Manager

Julia Johnson Principal Lawyer, Lancashire County Council   

6. The M&E SG may invite any persons it sees fit to attend meetings as observers. 

Chair and Deputy Chair

7. The M&E SG shall appoint one of its number to act as Chair ("the Chair").  
 

8. The Chair shall not have a casting vote.

9. The M&E SG may appoint one of its number to act as Deputy Chair ("Deputy 
Chair").

Page 35



2

Quorum

10. The quorum for M&E SG will be:

Sub-Group Meetings – The quorum for attendance at M&E SG meetings will be 3 
members, with a minimum of 1 external (non LCC) member in attendance.

Decisions – The quorum for decisions will be 3. However where a decision           
relates to a particular theme i.e. skills, a response, where possible, is required     
from the member whom represents that theme.

Meeting Frequency

11. The remit of the M&E SG will largely be undertaken via written procedure, with 
meetings arranged between ind
[...]
hip (LEP) 
in order to understand what has been spent and what has been delivered, to provide 
information for reporting back to Ministers and the public, and for influencing future 
policy.  It is in this requirement for transparency that the LEP agreed the need for a 
Monitoring and Evaluation Framework.  The LEP and its Performance Committee will 
use the monitoring process to manage performance to ensure that the planned 
delivery is achieved. 

Monitoring (at programme and project level) enables all relevant parties to track 
momentum towards the achievement of milestones and progress towards the creation 
of outputs.

The approach to monitoring encompasses consideration of a set of metrics covering 
the activities, outputs and outcomes associated with the main typologies of 
intervention.  

Page 41



Monitoring & Evaluation Framework 

4

The purpose of evaluation is to allow more accurate judgements to be made of the 
effectiveness of projects and the programme as a whole and to understand and learn 
"what works" in different areas and why.  

The LEP is committed to ensuring that monitoring and evaluation add real value to its 
Growth Deal programme and that project sponsors are fully engaged in the process.  
As such, the monitoring and evaluation information collected will be used to further 
inform the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) and future investment proposals and to 
identify opportunities to achieve enhanced outcomes and impacts. 

The control and management of the Growth Deal projects is the responsibility of the 
Growth Deal Management Board (GDMB). It is the responsibility of the Board to:

I. Oversee the implementation of the Growth Deal Programme and make 
recommendations to the LEP Board.

II. Oversee the operation of a Growth Deal Monitoring and Evaluation Sub Group 
and will approve all reports for submission to the LEP Board and Government 
(HMG).  

III. Receive reports to each meeting of the GDMB to track progress against the 
planned mi
[...]
vity for evaluation should be undertaken 
by an external body.  An initial allocation of £100,000 was set aside from within the 
LEP's existing core funding budget to ensure that these consultancy costs of 
evaluation can be met in the first years of the Growth Deal Programme. It should be 
noted that additional resources are likely to be required over the life-time of the Growth 
Deal Programme. 

Government have not confirmed future core funding allocations for LEPs, however 
once there is further clarity on this position the LEP will make further investment 
decisions on the resources available for monitoring and evaluation. 

In accordance with the requirements set out by the LEP, a tender exercise was 
undertaken by the accountable body in order to procure a consultant to complete the 
evaluation of the projects and Growth Deal programme.  The winning applicant, 
Warwick Economics & Development, commenced the evaluation process (working 
with the accountable body) in April 2016.

Page 49



Monitoring & Evaluation Framework 

12

The evaluation contract delivery schedule is provided at Appendix F.

Page 50



Monitoring & Evaluation Framework 

13

Glossary
BIS:  Department of Business, Innovation and Skills

CLG:  Cities and Local Growth Unit

GDMB:  Growth Deal Management Board

GFA: Grant Funding Agreement

HMG:  Her Majesty's Government

LCC:  Lancashire County Council

LEP:  Lancashire Enterprise Partnership

LGF:  Local Growth Fund

M&E SG: Monitoring and Evaluation Sub Group

MEF: Monitoring and Evaluation Framework

SEP: Strategic Economic Plan

Page 51



Appendices
Appendix A – Core and Supplementary Monitoring Metric and Definitions

1. CORE METRICS - to be collected for all projects and programmes
Inputs Unit Frequency Definition Data source Issues / further 

information
Expenditure £, by source Q Expenditure defrayed directly on the 

intervention, broken down into LGF 
funds, other public sector funds and 
private funds.

Where expenditure takes 
[...]
ngineering Training 
Capability Apr-16

December 2016
April/May 2017 March 2018 (final project 

evaluation)

P
age 93



P
age 94



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 7
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 101





Document is Restricted

Page 131





Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 8
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 141

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 143

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 147

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 149

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 167

Agenda Item 9
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 171




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018
	5 Growth Deal Programme - Governance Documents
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 AMuseum Appraisal Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 Programme and Project Update Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	9 Growth Deal Finance Summary July 2018
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


LEP - Growth Deal Management Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 2nd July, 2018 at 1.30 pm at the 
Committee Room 'D' (The Henry Bolingbroke Room) - County Hall, 
Preston

Present

Graham Cowley

Michael Ahern
Alan Cavill
Denise Park

Sue Procter
Gareth Smith
Julie Whittaker

Observers

Paul Evans Katherine O'Connor (From 
item 10 onwards)

In Attendance

Jo Ainsworth, LEP and Special Projects Finance Manager, Lancashire County Council
Phil Barrett, Director of Community Services, LCC
Julia Johnson, Principal Lawyer, Lancashire County Council
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer. LCC
Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service - LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council
Anne-Marie Parkinson, Programme Manager, Lancashire County Council

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chairman, Graham Cowley, welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for 
absence were noted from Dr Michele Lawty-Jones.

2.  Declaration of Interests

Alan Cavill declared an interest in Item 7 – Amuseum Appraisal Report as this is 
a Blackpool Council scheme.  It was agreed that Alan could be present for the 
initial presentation and to answer any questions fellow Committees Members may 
have before leaving the room for debate and consideration of the 
recommendations.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018

Resolved:  The minutes of the Growth Deal Management Board meeting held on 
21st March 2018 were approved as an accurate record and signed by the 



2

Chairman.

4.  Matters Arising

None

5.  Growth Deal Programme - Governance Documents

Anne-Marie Parkinson, Growth Deal Programme Manager, presented a report 
(circulated) regarding updates to various Governance Documents, specifically:

 Growth Deal Implementation Plan (GDIP)
 Growth Deal Monitoring and Evaluation Sub Group Terms of Reference
 Growth Deal Monitoring and Evaluation Framework

Resolved:  The Growth Deal Management Board approved the refreshed 
Governance Documents as presented.

6.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

At this point the LEP Board approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private 
and Confidential, to consider the remaining report as it contained information 
defined as confidential or exempt in accordance with the relevant paragraph of 
Part I to schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as set out in the report. 
It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

7.  AMuseum Appraisal Report

Anne-Marie Parkinson briefly introduced the Amuseum Appraisal Report and 
Kirsten Powell from the independent appraisers Ekosgen who attended the 
meeting to present the findings of the appraisal.

The Growth Deal Management Board received a presentation, in Part II, 
containing an update on the scheme including costs, economic case, nature and 
scope of the benefits, estimates of the economic impact, forecast return on the 
investment and details of the schemes operating arrangements.

Alan Cavill provided some additional technical information to the Committee and 
at this point was asked to leave the room to enable the non-conflicted Committee 
Members to consider the recommendations.

Resolved:  Following consideration of the independent appraisal findings and 
presentation and all technical information presented, the Committee:



3

(i) Approved the deferring of the funding recommendation to the October 
Growth Deal Management Board meeting.

(ii) Requested that the Project Sponsor respond to the issues raised within 
both the appraisal report and independent review summary document; and

(iii) Authorised the Growth Deal Programme Manager to provide the additional 
conditions and requirements of the Committee to the Project Sponsor and 
requested that these conditions must be satisfied at the October Growth 
Deal Management Board meeting.

Alan Cavill re-joined the meeting at this point.

8.  Programme and Project Update Report

Anne-Marie Parkinson presented a report (circulated) which contained Growth 
Deal Programme and Project Updates.

In addition to receiving the information contained within the report a further 
update was provided on the alternative scheme Chorley Borough Council had 
requested be considered in replacement to the Shady Lane project. The GDMB 
agreed that the alternative scheme for this project could not be considered and  
therefore the Shady Lane allocation of £1.5m would return to the programme.  Of 
that £1.5m, it was proposed that £0.7m would go to the AMRC so that, combined 
with all other funding for AMRC, the AMRC project would be fully funded to the 
requested £20m.

This proposal would leave £0.8m unallocated within the programme.

Resolved:  The Growth Deal Management Board

(i) Noted the contents of the report.

(ii) Approved officers to continue discussions with Warwick Economics and 
Development (WECD) in terms of the extension of the evaluation 
programme.

(iii) Noted the updated conditions relating to the North West Burnley Growth 
Corridor as attached at Appendix B to the report.

(iv)Recommended for approval at the next LEP Board meeting that a further 
funding approval of £2.1m Growth Deal funds be allocated to the AMRC 
NW project, subject to confirmation from Burnley Borough Council that the 
£2.1m allocation is not required by the North West Burnley Growth 
Corridor Project.

(v) Noted that the Shady Lane Project would not proceed and agreed to 
allocate £0.7m of the £1.5m allocated to the Shady Lane Project to the 
AMRC, thereby fully funding the AMRC to the requested £20m and leaving 



4

£0.8m of unallocated funds within the programme.

(vi)Noted the Blackpool Conference Centre Marketing Report as attached at 
Appendix D to the report.

9.  Growth Deal Finance Summary July 2018

Jo Ainsworth, LEP and Special Projects Finance Manager, presented a report 
(circulated) which provided a Growth Deal Finance Summary including an update 
on the financial aspects of the Local Growth Fund.

Within the report, the spend as at 31st May 2018, the current position with regard 
to payment made during 2017/18, the risk of slippage in the existing 2018/19 to 
2020/21 profile were noted.  

In addition it was highlighted that financial spend continues to be closely 
monitored with any slippage reported to the Committee for action.

Resolved:  The Growth Deal Management Board

(i) Noted the spend to date, together with spend to be made in future years.

(ii) Noted the forecast of funding to be balanced to the funding available as 
set out in the report; and

(iii) Agreed that consideration be given to the continued profiling of funding 
forecasts being as accurate as possible, with the Committee managing 
existing projects in order to recoup any slippage and ensure new projects 
remain on track in line with their spend profile.

10.  M55 St Annes Link Road - Business Case Updates

Neil Stockley, Atkins Independent Appraisers, and Phil Barrett, Director of 
Community Services, Lancashire County Council joined the meeting at this point.

The Growth Deal Management Board was provided with an oral update on the 
M55 St Annes Link Road scheme and the Business Case.

The update included the current position with landowners, highways engineering, 
position of Lancashire County Council, design and implementation and section 
106 agreements.

Resolved:  The Growth Deal Management Board

(i) Noted the oral update provided on the M55 St Annes Link Road scheme.

(ii) Agreed a meeting would take place between Phil Barrett, Anne-Marie 
Parkinson, and Legal officers in order to capture the combined activities 



5

required by all concerned parties. 

11.  Reporting to Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board

It was noted that the recommendations regarding the AMRC project would be 
referred to the LEP Board for approval.

12.  Any Other Business

None

13.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next Growth Deal Management Board meeting was 
scheduled to be held on 3rd October 2018 at 1:30pm in Committee Room 'D', 
County Hall, Preston.


